#### TRAINING PROGRAM CONTRACT

AGREEMENT ("Agreement") made this 25th day of June, 2019 between the Anti-Defamation League of B'nai B'rith ("ADL"), a not-for-profit corporation having its principal place of business at 605 Third Avenue, New York, NY, 10158 with an office at Orange County/Long Beach, 1201 Dove Street, Suite 550, Newport Beach, CA 92660, and Newport-Mesa Unified School District ("CLIENT"), located at 2985 Bear Street, Costa Mesa, CA 92626. Principal Jacob Haley will be the contact person on behalf of the CLIENT and can be reached at (714) 424-8700.

WHEREAS, CLIENT desires that the ADL shall conduct the A WORLD OF DIFFERENCE® Institute Training Program;

WHEREAS, ADL desires to provide the required services to CLIENT; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to establish the terms and conditions by which ADL will provide said services.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and obligations contained herein, the parties agree as follows:

- (1) ADL agrees to conduct 3 concurrent training programs consisting of one-half (I/2) day of training session at Costa Mesa High School. There must be a minimum of fifteen (15) participants in each training session, and a maximum of one hundred (100) total. CLIENT agrees to notify ADL at least five (5) days in advance of the scheduled training if CLIENT expects participation will fall below the minimum. In such event, ADL shall have the right to cancel or postpone the session until another date can be mutually agreed upon. In the event of such cancellation or postponement, the provisions of Paragraph 6 (c) of this Agreement shall prevail.
- (2) The training sessions will be held on Monday, August 26, 2019, at Costa Mesa High School, located at 2650 Fairview Road, Costa Mesa, CA 92626.
- The cost for the complete training program will be \$2,500.00 and may include applicable travel expenses for six facilitators, which include meals and ground transportation to and from training site as outlined in Exhibit B. CLIENT will pay for these arrangements in consultation with ADL. This cost includes up to one hundred (100) copies of the curricular guides at \$0.00 each. ADL will be paid for its services specified in Exhibit A in accordance with the payment schedule set forth in Exhibit B and shall submit to CLIENT complete bills for said services and expenses.
- (4) CLIENT will provide the necessary materials, including audio-visual equipment, as outlined in Exhibit C.
- (5) CLIENT agrees to provide adequate crowd control and adequate security including guaranteeing that a CLIENT staff member will be present at all times during the program. CLIENT agrees to obey all fire precautions as required by law or local ordinances.
- (6) (a) Either party shall have the right to terminate this Agreement upon thirty (30) days prior written notice to the other party.
  - (b) ADL shall have the right to terminate this Agreement immediately, by written notice to CLIENT, for any of the following reasons:

- (i) A breach by CLIENT of any material term or condition of this Agreement, including, but not limited to, the inability of CLIENT to provide in a timely fashion any of its obligations outlined in this Agreement;
- (ii) CLIENT submits an application or petition for the appointment of a receiver, trustee or liquidator of all or a substantial amount of its assets;
- (iii) CLIENT admits to or implies that it is unable to pay its debts as they become due;
- (iv) There is entered an order, judgment or decree by any court of competent jurisdiction on the application of a creditor adjudicating a petition seeking reorganization of CLIENT's firm for all or a substantial part of its assets; or
- (v) CLIENT has assigned this Agreement without first receiving ADL's prior written consent.
- (c) If one or more sessions are cancelled within thirty (30) days of the contracted training date, through no fault of ADL, CLIENT agrees to reimburse ADL for 50% of the contracted fee plus all expenses incurred to that date, including travel in connection with the cancelled sessions.
- The parties hereby agree to hold harmless, defend and indemnify each other, as well as their affiliates, directors, officers, employees, agents and representatives from and against all damages, expenses, causes of action, suits, claims, penalties, judgments, reasonable legal fees and/or liabilities by reason of any act or commission or omission directly or indirectly attributable to any of party's undertakings and obligations arising under this Agreement, any Intellectual Properly created under this Agreement, and including any act by any party inconsistent with the status as separate parties with no employment, agency, or representative relationship. These indemnities shall survive the termination of this Agreement.
- (8) CLIENT agrees that all material used in conjunction with the training program is proprietary to ADL, the exclusive property of the ADL, and are to be used only to provide the authorized A WORLD OF DIFFERENCE® training and activities. As such, these materials may not be reproduced, revised, adapted, modified, sublicensed, translated, abbreviated, abridged, excerpted or in any way altered without the written consent of ADL.
- (9) Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to place ADL and CLIENT in the relationship of a partnership or a joint venture, and neither ADL nor CLIENT shall have any power to oblige or bind the other party in any manner whatsoever.
- (10) On termination of this Agreement, regardless of how termination is effected, or whenever requested by ADL, CLIENT shall immediately return to ADL all copies of ADL's property, and cease using the ADL and/or A WORLD OF DIFFERENCE® Institute and/or No Place For Hate® and/or Words To ActionTM names.
- (11) (a) Any publicity or promotional materials, including, but not limited to, press releases and advertisements produced by CLIENT for or in conjunction with the Training Program, must be reviewed and approved in writing by ADL prior to publication.
  - (a) Any publicity or promotional materials, including but not limited to press releases and advertisements, produced by CLIENT for or in conjunction with the Training program, must be reviewed and approved in writing by ADL prior to publication.

- (12) This Agreement contains the entire understanding between the parties and supersedes any prior written agreement between the parties. No amendment or modification of this Agreement shall be valid, unless made in writing and signed by both parties.
  - In the event of any inconsistency between the provisions of this Agreement and the provisions of any exhibits or other agreements between the parties relating to the services provided for in this Agreement, the provisions of this Agreement shall prevail.
- (13) This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with, be governed by and subject to the jurisdiction of the laws and courts of the State of California.
- (14) Any notice or document required hereunder shall be delivered in writing. Any notice of termination of this Agreement shall be sent by certified mail, return receipt requested, or delivered personally to the parties at the address set forth above. Any notice delivered via email to the parties set forth above shall satisfy the written notice requirement and shall be deemed received when the email appears in the recipient's email inbox, according to the timestamp of the email server. A copy of any notice or document sent to ADL shall be sent to the attention of Vice President, Education Division, and a copy of any such notice or document shall be sent to Shannon McGowan, Education Director.

Any notice or document sent to CLIENT shall be sent to Jake Haley. Any notice or document sent by mail shall be deemed received five (5) business days after mailing. Any notice or document personally delivered shall be deemed received when delivered. Any notice delivered via email to the parties set forth above shall satisfy the written notice requirement and shall be deemed received when the email appears in the recipient's email inbox, according to the timestamp of the email server.

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the date first written above.

COSTA MESA HIGH SCHOOL	ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE OF B'NAI B'RITH			
BY:	BY: Sham's			
PRINT NAME:	PRINT NAME: Shannon 1 Mc Gowan			
TITLE:	TITLE: Folucation Director			
CLIENT TAX IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				

# **EXHIBIT A:** Tasks and Responsibilities [SAMPLE]

#### Sample Title of the Training Program:

Full Day Anti-Bias Training Program

### Sample Outline of Standard Training Program [to be modified based on client's needs]:

- 1. Introduction:
  - A. Introduction of Facilitators
  - B. Introduction of ADL
  - C. Introduction of A WORLD OF DIFFERENCE® Institute
- 2. Explanation of Agenda and Ground Rules
- 3. Icebreaker Exercise Things in Common

To effectively discuss issues such as bias and discrimination, it is important to establish trust and connections early on in the session so that participants feel at ease. Icebreaker activities are designed to achieve this goal.

4. Identity Exercise—Our Own Diversity

This exercise invites participants to share and relate information with one another. It explores the importance of identity and how it impacts bias and interpersonal dynamics. It can also establish a broad definition of diversity for a seemingly homogenous group.

- 5. Cultural and Communication Name 5
  - The purpose of this activity is to allow participants to identify their own cultural knowledge gaps and explore the importance of positive role models for everyone. It provides a forum for discussing the need for expanding traditional approaches to education and for examining the ways people from non-mainstream groups have been absent or misrepresented.
- 6. Understanding the Language of Bias Developing a Common Language

  The purposes of this activity are to ensure that participants have an understanding of key words related to anti-bias education and to provide an opportunity to identify personal and institutional manifestations of prejudice and discrimination.
- Examining Bias Bias is Universal
   Participants explore the concept of implicit bias and how it plays out in their lives and community.
- 8. Action Planning

Facilitators will lead a discussion on how the group can address the bias-related issues identified and identify potential solutions or recommendations that promote positive personal and institutional change.

9. Questions Answers/Wrap-Up/Evaluation
Participants have an opportunity to reflect on what they have learned and to provide evaluation of the program.

#### **EXHIBIT B: PAYMENT SCHEDULE**

#### TRAINING FEE:

The training fee for the program described herein is \$2,500.00 plus travel expenses for six (6) facilitators to and from the training site.

#### TRAVEL EXPENSES:

Travel expenses include the following:

Basic transportation:	Facilitator #1, 2, &3	Facilitator #4, 5, & 6		
RT airfare	0	0		
Bus	0	0		
Train	0	0		
Car Rental	0	0		
Mileage @ 58 ¢	0	0		
Ground transportation:				
To and from airports	0	0		
To and from training site	0	0		

Hotel Accommodations: At prevailing rates at time of training in hotel near training site.

Meals and Miscellaneous: (\$50 per day/per facilitator)

(\$50 per day/per facilitator)

Other: Costs for travel expenses, if any, will be passed on to CLIENT for reimbursement at the time of invoice.

All cost information provided above is estimated. Receipts for actual expenses will accompany invoice.

#### PAYMENT METHOD:

For services performed (i.e. payments made after services are commenced to proportion with those received).

This contract is being made with the Anti-Defamation League. Total payment must be received within thirty (30) days of billing date, in the form of a check made payable to the ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE (ADL - Federal Tax I.D. # 13-1818723).

#### **EXHIBIT C: MATERIALS**

Materials and supplies provided by the CLIENT for each training session:

Provide a large room with moveable seating and walls to hang posters and chart paper and enough space for participants to move around during different activities

1 newsprint pad, easel and markers

Nametags for participants

- All audiovisual equipment necessary to support video viewing (e.g. laptop, speakers, LCD projector, large screen, WIFI capability. If WIFI is unavailable, notify ADL staff in advance.)

#### Exhibit B

## **Child Engagement Certification**

To the Governing Board of Newport-Mesa Unified School District:

I/We, Shannon McGowan, c/o ADL certify that:

Name of Contractor

CONTRACTOR's employees, agents, or officers shall NOT engage in any UNSUPERVISED CONTACT with

any child of the DISTRICT without DISTRICT staff present.	· ·
I/We declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is	s true and accurate.
Executed at 1201 Dove Street, Newport Beach, California o	n 06/12/2019
	Date
	Sh. LM'Z
	Signature
	Shannon L M' Gowan
	Typed or printed name
	Education Director
	Title
	1201 Dove St, Newport Beach, CA
DISTRICT Administration	Address
DISTRICT Administrator certifies the above to be true and a	occurate:
	Signature
	Typed or printed name
	Date

#### Exhibit C

## CRIMINAL RECORDS CHECK CERTIFICATION

AB 1610, 1612 and 2102

To the Governing Board of Newport-Mesa Unified School District: I/We, Shannon McGowan, c/o ADL certify that:

Name of Contractor

- I/We have carefully read and understand the Notice to Contractors Regarding Criminal Record Checks (Education Code Section 45125.1) required by the passage of AB 1610, 1612 and 2102.
- Due to the nature of the work I will be performing for the District, my employees may have contact with students of the District.
- 3. None of the employees who will be performing the work have been convicted of a violent or serious felony as defined in the Notice and in Penal Code Section 1192.7 and this determination was made by a fingerprint check through the Department of Justice.

I/We declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed at 1201 Dove Street, Newport Beach, California on 06/12/2019.

Date

Signature

Shannon L M'Gowan

Shot M'y

Typed or printed name

Education Director

Title

1201 Dove Street, Newport Beach

Address

949-473-5689

Telephone



## CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

**NKUTTY** 

**ANTIDEF-01** 

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 06/13/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on

PRO	nis certificate does not confer rights to DUCER stal IBC, LLC	o the ce	ertificate holder in lieu of su	uch endorsement(s).  CONTACT Shalinda Bennett NAME: PHONE FAX				
32´(	Old Slip Fl 17			(A/C, No, Ext): (A/C, No):  E-MAIL ADDRESS: Shalinda.bennett@alliant.com				
Nev	v York, NY 10005							
				INS	NAIC#			
				INSURER A : Federa	20281			
Anti Defamation League 605 Third Avenue New York, NY 10158-3560			INSURER B :					
				INSURER C :				
				INSURER D :				
	·			INSURER E:				
	V=2.4.0=0			INSURER F:				
			TE NUMBER:	LAVE DEEN LOOLIED		REVISION NUMBER:	F DOLLOW DEDICE	
IN C	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIE IDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY R ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	PERTA POLICIE	EMENT, TERM OR CONDITION IN, THE INSURANCE AFFORE ES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE IBR	N OF ANY CONTRA DED BY THE POLIC	CT OR OTHER IES DESCRIB	R DOCUMENT WITH RESPECTED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO	T TO WHICH THIS	
LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	INSD W	VD POLICY NUMBER	(MM/DD/YYYY)	(MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS	1,000,000	
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY		0500004	00/04/00:5	00/04/0045	EACH OCCURRENCE \$ DAMAGE TO RENTED	1,000,000	
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR	X	35868684	09/01/2018	09/01/2019	PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$	10,000	
						MED EXP (Any one person) \$	10,000	
						PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$	2,000,000	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					GENERAL AGGREGATE \$	2,000,000	
	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$		
Α	OTHER:					COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	1.000.000	
^	ANY AUTO		73543180	09/01/2018	09/01/2019	(Ea accident) \$	,,	
	ANY AUTO OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS		73343100	09/01/2016	09/01/2019	BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$		
						BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$ PROPERTY DAMAGE		
	X HIRED AUTOS ONLY X NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY					(Per accident) \$		
Α	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR					\$	20,000,000	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE		79877080	09/01/2018	09/01/2019	EACH OCCURRENCE \$ AGGREGATE \$	20,000,000	
	DED X RETENTION\$ 10,000	1				\$		
Α	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY	DED 21 RETERMINENT /			09/01/2019	X PER OTH-		
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE		71743519	09/01/2018		E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$	1,000,000	
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	N/A				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$	1,000,000	
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$	1,000,000	
	DESCRIPTION OF OF ENAMIONS BEIOW					E.E. DIOLAGE - I OLIO I LIVIII 9		
DES	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC	LES (ACC	ORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedu	le, may be attached if mor	re space is requir	red)		
Re:	August 26, 2019, at Costa Mesa High Sc	chool, 6	50 Fairview Road, Costa Mes	a, CA 92626.		•		
New	port-Mesa Unified School District is inc	iuded a	is Additional Insured where re	equired by written c	ontract			
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER			CANCELLATION				
				SHOULD ANY OF		ESCRIBED POLICIES BE CAN		
	Newport-Mesa Unified School	ol Distr	ict	ACCORDANCE WI		IEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE CY PROVISIONS.	DELIVERED IN	

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

2985 Bear Street Costa Mesa, CA 92626

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

**AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE**